7) For purposes of calculating tangible net asset value and fully diluted tangible net asset value per share, goodwill,

intangible assets and deferred tax were excluded.

8) It was assumed that all the preference shares would convert into ordinary shares on a one-for-one basis.  This

represents the fully diluted effect of these preference shares.

3.2 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT AND BALANCE SHEET OF METROPOLITAN

The unaudited pro forma income statement and balance sheet of Metropolitan pursuant to the transaction are set out
below.  The unaudited pro forma income statement and balance sheet have been prepared for illustrative purposes
only and, because of their nature, may not give a fair reflection of Metropolitan's financial position after the transac-
tion, nor of its future earnings.  The directors of Metropolitan are solely responsible for the preparation of the unau-
dited pro forma income statement and balance sheet.

The unaudited pro forma income statement for the year ended 31 December 2004 has been prepared on the assump-
tion that the transaction was effected on 1 January 2004.

Published(1) Adjustments for Pro forma after
the transaction (2) the transaction

Rm Rm Rm

Income from insurance and investment business 1 793 - 1 793

Income from administration business 106 - 106

Revenue 458 - 458

Administration expenses (352) - (352)

Income from holding company 237 38 275

Revenue 279 38 317

Administration expenses (42) - (42)

Income from operations 2 136 38 2 174

Finance charge (4) (38) (42)

Goodwill amortised and impaired (85) - (85)

Income before tax 2 047 2 047

Shareholders' tax paid (350) (14) (364)

Income after tax 1 697 (14) 1 683

Outside shareholders' share of profit (20) - (20)

Earnings 1 677 (14) 1 663

Earnings 1 677 (14) 1 663

Goodwill 85 - 85

Headline earnings 1 762 (14) 1 748

Capital (appreciation)/depreciation (3) (639) - (639)

Basis changes and investment variances (4 & 5) (274) - (274)

Shareholders' share of 90:10 fund (6) (295) - (295)

Core headline earnings attributable to
ordinary shareholders 554 (14) 540

20

Headline earnings consist of operating profit, investment income, capital appreciation/(depreciation), investment variances and basis and other

changes. Capital appreciation/(depreciation), investment variances and basis and other changes can be volatile; therefore core headline earn-

ings have been disclosed that comprise operating profit and investment income on shareholders' assets only.

In order to get to fully diluted earnings, headline earnings and core headline earnings the finance charge on the preference shares must be

added back to earnings (published: R4 million; pro-forma after the transaction: R42 million).